

January 7, 2025

Information notice relating to a related-party agreement entered into between Dassault Aviation and GIMD

(Pursuant to articles L. 22-10-13 and R. 22-10-17 of the French Commercial Code)

Dassault Aviation informs the conclusion today of a new nine-year lease agreement, starting on July 10, 2025 with possibility of three-year termination, with GIMD, its majority shareholder holding 66.11%, for the *Seine Rive Ouest* building (1 rue Charles Blum - 92210 Saint-Cloud) which Dassault Aviation already occupies.

This related-party agreement has been authorized by the Board of Directors of Dassault Aviation held on July 23, 2024.

This lease is in the corporate interest of Dassault Aviation, as the company requires office space for its employees.

The lease is entered into under the same financial conditions as the current lease. The rent, subject to annual revision, amounts to €2.16 million for 2024.

This amount represents approximately 0.3% of annual consolidated profit of Dassault Aviation as shown in the financial statements closed on December 31, 2023.